

राजस्थान राजपत्र विशेषांक

RAJASTHAN GAZETTE Extraordinary

साधिकार प्रकाशित

Published by Authority

आश्विन 14, शुक्रवार, शाके 1945-अक्टूबर 06, 2023 Asvina 14, Friday, Saka 1945-October 06, 2023

भाग 4 (ग)

उप-खण्ड (I)

राज्य सरकार तथा अन्य राज्य-प्राधिकारियों द्वारा जारी किये गये (सामान्य आदेशों, उप-

विधियों आदि को सम्मिलित करते हुए) सामान्य कानूनी नियम। **DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE**NOTIFICATION

Jaipur 06, October, 2023

- **G.S.R.151**.-In exercise of the powers conferred by section 54 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 (Central Act No. 14 of 1981), the State Government, after consultation with the Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1983, namely:-
- 1. Short title and commencement. (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) (Third Amendment) Rules, 2023. (2) They shall come into force on and from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- **2. Amendment of rule 5.-** In rule 5 of the Rajasthan Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1983,-
 - (i) in sub-rule (2),-
 - (a) for the existing expression "four months", the expression "two months" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) for the existing expression "25%", the expression "10%" shall be substituted;
 - (ii) in sub-rule (3),-
 - (a) for the existing expression "four months", the expression "two months" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) for the existing expression "25%", the expression "10%" shall be substituted; and
 - (iii) in sub-rule (3A), for the existing expression "50% as specified in Schedule", the expression "50% of the fee as specified in Schedule, if the application is made within 30 days of expiry of period of earlier consent and 100%, if the application is made after 30 days of expiry of earlier consent".

[No. F.6(1)Env./2016] By order of the Governor,

Monali Sen, **Director cum Joint Secretary to the Government.**

840

Government Central Press, Jaipur.



राजस्थान राजपत्र विशेषांक

RAJASTHAN GAZETTE Extraordinary

साधिकार प्रकाशित

Published by Authority

आश्विन 14, शुक्रवार, शाके 1945-अक्टूबर 06, 2023 Asvina 14, Friday, Saka 1945-October 06, 2023

भाग 4 (ग)

उप-खण्ड (I)

राज्य सरकार तथा अन्य राज्य-प्राधिकारियों दवारा जारी किये गये (सामान्य आदेशों, उप-

विधियों आदि को सम्मिलित करते हुए) सामान्य कानूनी नियम। **DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE**NOTIFICATION

NOTIFICATION

Jaipur 06, October, 2023

- **G.S.R.150** .-In exercise of the powers conferred by section 64 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (Central Act No. 6 of 1974), the State Government, after consultation with the Rajasthan State Pollution Control Board, hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1975, namely:-
- **1. Short title and commencement.** (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) (Third Amendment) Rules, 2023. (2) They shall come into force on and from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- **2. Amendment of rule 29.** In rule 29 of the Rajasthan Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 1975,-
- (i) in sub-rule (3),-
 - (a) for the existing expression "four months", the expression "two months" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) for the existing expression "25%", the expression "10%" shall be substituted.
- (ii) in sub-rule (4),-
 - (a) for the existing expression "four months", the expression "two months" shall be substituted; and
 - (b) for the existing expression "25%", the expression "10%" shall be substituted; and
- (iii) in sub-rule (4A), for the existing expression "50% as specified in Schedule IV", the expression "50% of the fee as specified in Schedule IV, if the application is made within 30 days of expiry of period of earlier consent and 100%, if the application is made after 30 days of expiry of earlier consent".

[No. F.6(1)Env./2016] By order of the Governor,

Monali Sen, **Director cum Joint Secretary to the Government.**

839

Government Central Press, Jaipur.